Assumptions regarding future mortality experience are set based on information from published statistics and experience in all geographic regions and
are selected to reflect the characteristics and experience of the membership of the relevant plans. In relation to the UK, this has been done by adjusting
standard mortality tables to reflect recent research into mortality experience in the UK (S1N (YoB) MC tables combined with an underpin for improvements
factors). The average life expectancy, in years, of a pensioner retiring at 65 is as follows:

   2011  2010
   years  years

Male   22-26  20-26
Female   24-28  23-28

102
Financial Statements

Greencore Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2011

Notes to the Group Financial Statements
year ended 30 September 2011
(continued)

27. Retirement Benefit Obligations (continued)
Sensitivity of Pension Liability to Judgmental Assumptions

Assumption   Change in assumption Impact on scheme liabilities

Discount rate   Increase/decrease by 0.5% Decrease/increase by 7.2%
Rate of inflation   Increase/decrease by 0.5% Increase/decrease by 4.6%
Rate of mortality  Members assumed to live 1 year longer Increase by 2.6%

Market Value of the Assets of the Schemes

   2010 2009
   As re- As re-
   2011 presented presented
   £’000 £’000 £’000

Equities   137,881 179,654 191,192
Bonds   98,139 118,539 104,803
Property   18,297 14,268 18,197
Cash/Other   60,375 11,060 2,856
Total market value at end of year   314,692 323,521 317,048
Present value of scheme liabilities   (444,859) (423,995) (408,249)
Deficit in schemes   (130,167) (100,474) (91,201)
Deferred tax asset (Note 25)   24,498 23,450 22,204
Net liability at end of year   (105,669) (77,024) (68,997)

Defined Benefit Pension Assets and Liabilities are Analysed in the Group Balance Sheet

   2011 2010 2009
   £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current liabilities   (130,167) (100,474) (91,201)

Expense Charged in the Group Income Statement in Respect of Defined Benefit Pension Schemes

   2010
   As re-
   2011 presented
   £’000 £’000

Current service costs (included in operating costs)   – 1,138
Past service costs   352 –
Total included in staff costs (Note 4)   352 1,138

   2010
   As re-
   2011 presented
   £’000 £’000

Interest cost   21,090 22,188
Expected return on plan assets   (19,310) (21,902)
Total included in finance costs (continuing and discontinued)   1,780 286

The total return on plan assets for the year was a loss of £4.097 million (2010: £40.307 million gain).

#3

#1

#2

Greencore Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2011 103

Actuarial Losses Recognised in the Statement of Recognised Income and Expense

   2010
   As re-
   2011 presented
   £’000 £’000

Actual return less expected return on pension scheme assets   (21,884) 18,405
Actuarial losses arising on the scheme liabilities   (15,058) (43,291)
Total included in the Statement of Recognised Income and Expense   (36,942) (24,886)

Cumulative Actuarial Loss Recognised in the Statement of Recognised Income and Expense

   2010
   As re-
   2011 presented
   £’000 £’000

At beginning of year, as previously reported   (115,932)
Effect of change in presentation currency   8,713
At beginning of year   (132,105) (107,219)
Actuarial loss for the year   (36,942) (24,886)
At end of year   (169,047) (132,105)

Movement in the Fair Value of Plan Assets

   2010
   As re-
   2011 presented
   £’000 £’000

At beginning of year   323,521 317,048
Expected return on plan assets   19,310 21,902
Actuarial (losses)/gains on plan assets   (21,884) 18,405
Settlement on disposal of operations   – (7,469)
Acquisitions through business combinations   967 –
Contributions by employers   11,985 10,079
Contributions by members   3 508
Benefits paid   (22,126) (22,486)
Currency translation adjustment   2,916 (14,466)
At end of year   314,692 323,521

Movement in the Present Value of Defined Benefit Obligations

   2010
   As re-
   2011 presented
   £’000 £’000

At beginning of year   423,995 408,249
Current service costs   – 1,138
Past service cost   352 –
Interest cost   21,090 22,188
Settlement on disposal of operations   – (13,415)
Acquisitions through business combinations   3,413 –
Actuarial loss   15,058 43,291
Contributions by members   3 508
Benefits paid   (22,126) (22,486)
Currency translation adjustment   3,074 (15,478)
At end of year   444,859 423,995

104
Financial Statements

Greencore Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2011

Notes to the Group Financial Statements
year ended 30 September 2011
(continued)

27. Retirement Benefit Obligations (continued)
History of Experience Adjustments

   2010 2009 2008 2007
   As re- As re- As re- As re-
   2011 presented presented presented presented
   £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Present value of defined benefit obligations   (444,859) (423,995) (408,249) (360,169) (399,334)
Fair value of scheme assets   314,692 323,521 317,048 306,925 381,368
Deficit in the schemes   (130,167) (100,474) (91,201) (53,244) (17,966)

   2010 2009 2008 2007
   As re- As re- As re- As re-
   2011 presented presented presented presented

Difference between the expected and actual return on scheme assets (£’000)  (21,884) 18,405 (33,129) (115,228) (8,077)
As a percentage of scheme assets   7.0% 5.7% 10.4% 37.5% 2.1%

Actuarial (losses)/gains on scheme liabilities (£’000)   (15,058) (43,291) (10,417) 65,779 12,641
As a percentage of the present value of scheme liabilities   3.4% 10.2% 2.6% 18.3% 3.2%

Total recognised in Statement of Recognised Income and Expenses (£’000)  (36,942) (24,886) (43,546) (49,448) 4,564
As a percentage of the present value of the scheme liabilities   8.3% 5.9% 10.7% 13.7% 1.1%

The expected contributions payable to Group defined benefit schemes in 2012 are £11.0 million.

Greencore Group Pension Scheme Contingent Asset
The Greencore Group Pension Scheme (‘the Scheme’) has a mortgage and charge relating to certain property assets of the Group for use as a contingent
asset of the Scheme. Under the terms of the mortgage and charge, should a disposal of these property assets occur that meets the terms of the mortgage
and charge, the Scheme is entitled to a portion of the sale proceeds. The maximum amount recoverable by the Trustees of the Scheme under the mortgage